

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

•

358

Снар. 386.

Authorizing the extensions,

&c.

ANDROSCOGGIN RAILROAD .- PORTLAND KEROSENE OIL CO.

Chapter 386.

An act to authorize the extension of the Androscoggin Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The Androscoggin Railroad Company is hereby authorized to extend, locate, construct, maintain, and use its railroad from any point on its road in the town of Leeds, in the county of Androscoggin, through the towns of Leeds, Monmouth, Litchfield, Wales, West Gardiner and Gardiner, or any of them, to the Kennebec river, or with the Kennebec and Portland Railroad in Topsham or Brunswick, through the towns of Leeds, Greene, Lewiston, Lisbon, Topsham and Brunswick, or any of them.

Rights, powers, privileges, &c. SECT. 2. And said Androscoggin Railroad Company shall have the same rights, privileges, powers and immunities, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities respecting the location, construction, maintenance, use and management of said portion of their railroad hereby authorized to be extended, that they had and have respecting their existing road.

When to take effect, SECT. 3. This act shall not take effect unless the extension hereby authorized shall be commenced within two years and completed within six years after the passage of this act, to the acceptance of said company.

[Approved February 15, 1860.]

Chapter 387.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Portland Kerosene Oil Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The Portland Kerosene Oil Company is hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said corporation by adding thereto the sum of fifty thousand dollars, so that the whole capital stock of said corporation shall amount to the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 16, 1860.]

Capital stock increased, \$50,000.

Capital stock, \$150,000.

May hold real and personal estate.